consents, as may be required, and 
such other Rules and Regulations, 
as may be applicable, consent of 
the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board of Directors to 
increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from 
existing Rs.14,00,00,000(Rupees 
Fourteen Crore only)divided into 
1,40,00,000Equity shares of Rs. 
10 each)to Rs. 30,00,00,000 divided 
into 3,00,00,000Equity shares of Rs. 
10each by creation of additional 
1,60,00,000 shares of Rs. 10/- each 
and such equity shares shall 
rank paripassu in all respects